The determination of 
whether there has been an increase in costs and the amount of the increase in costs has been 
determined by the percentage increase in the 20-Cities Construction Cost Index published by 
the Engineering News Record using the July, 2007, value of seven thousand nine hundred 
fifty-nine (7,959) as the basis and the index value for May of each year to calculate the 
increase; and 

G Using the formula approved in the Engineer’s Report, the cost of living calculation in 
2022 had shown an increase of sixty-three percent (63%) since 2007. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, DETERMINED AND ORDERED BY THE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS OF THE LCSD AS FOLLOWS: 

Section 1.     Amount of Assessment: In 2015, the assessment increased from four hundred 
forty-eight dollars ($448.00) to five hundred sixteen dollars ($516.00). For the FY2018-2019, the 
assessment increased from five hundred sixteen dollars ($516.00) to five hundred eighty-two dollars 
($582.00). For the FY2023-2024, the assessment shall increase from five hundred eighty-two dollars 
($582.00) to six hundred forty dollars ($640.00). The cumulative change in assessments from 2007 to 
2023 totals approximately forty-three percent (43%), which is less than the maximum cumulative change in 
cost of living otherwise allowed using the formula approved in the Engineer’s Report.